

S. No. 53

Regular Cause List

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CRM(M)/680/2025

ADIL FAROOQ DAR

...Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: None

Vs.

IRFAN AHMAD BHAT

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Bilal Ahmad Malla, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE

ORDER

17.04.2026

In terms of order dated 08th November 2025 the proceedings in the complaint pending before the Trial Court were stayed, subject to the depositing of Rs.1.50 lacs with the Registry of this Court by next date of hearing. However, neither the amount has been deposited nor the petitioner remained present in the proceedings. Even as per the office report, the order dated 8th November 2025 has not been complied with.

It appears that the petitioner has not honoured the Court directions and after obtaining interim direction, is enjoying its fruit but not interested to honour the direction so passed. In that backdrop, this petition is **dismissed** for want of prosecution.

Interim direction(s), if any, subsisting as on date shall stand vacated.

Learned Magistrate to proceed ahead with the trial in accordance with law.

(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR

17.04.2026

Shabroz